The insurance is extended to cover: 

1. Offsite storage
Damage as herein provided to the property insured whilst in store at any situation in the United Kingdom other than the contract site but 
not where the value of the property insured in store exceeds £25,000 (twenty-five thousand pounds) unless our prior consent has been 
obtained. Provided that you are responsible for such damage under the terms of the contract. 

2. Speculative building
Property being built or erected by you other than under a contract. In respect of such property cover will cease to apply from the date

[...]

7) Security of contractors’ plant and equipment 
It is a condition precedent to our liability for theft that whilst contractors’ plant and equipment is left unattended overnight or at 
weekends:
a) All Category A contractors’ plant and equipment with a replacement value in excess of £75,000 (seventy five thousand pounds) 

will be fitted with a tracking device.
b) All Category A, B and C contractors’ plant and equipment will be fitted with a visible immobilising device and/or hydraulic lock.
c) All Category D, E and F contractors’ plant and equipment will be retained;

[...]

to maintain the contractors’ plant and equipment in accordance with the manufacturers recommendations, but not including damage
caused by the error or omission of the driver(s) or operator(s) of the contractors’ plant and equipment other than in respect of failure to 
maintain) provided that:
3.1. Our liability will not exceed £25,000 (twenty five thousand pounds) in respect of all recoveries during any period of insurance; 

and
3.2. such costs do not exceed the sum which would otherwise have been payable under the terms of this policy had such costs not 

been incurred; and
3.3. we will not be liable in respect of damage in order to effect recovery of contractors’ plant and equipment.